times. “OPT_series” demonstrates such a system of two
cores in a producer–consumer pipeline, where both cores
are essential for system execution. Even though the indi-
vidual core failure rates are higher for INIT, it ends up with
better system reliability due to its built-in redundancy. The
best reliability among these systems and topologies can be
reached with having the workload scheduling of OPT with
built-in redundancy in the system instead of a producer–
consumer pipeline, which is given in “OPT_parallel.” This
comparison of topologies emphasizes the positive effect of
redundancy on reliability.

Another interesting problem is determining the most
reliable system configuration given the following scenarios
with redundancy:

(1) Having one active and one sleeping component
(standby-parallel);
(2) Having the both cores processing (active-parallel) at a
lower core utilization rate than the single active core.

Figure 9 compares two systems (STBY and ACTV) to
highlight this discussion. The failure rate change of the
standby-parallel system, STBY, is calculated with respect
to having the both components active with identical

Table VI. Performance penalty.

Trace DPM penalty DVS penalty

Trace 1 0�2% 0.012%
Trace 2 0�67% 0.047%

64 J. Low Power Electronics 2, 56–69, 2006

Coskun et al. Analysis and Optimization of MPSoC Reliability

–40%

–20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

0.4 0.6 0.7 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.1

Time (s)

F
ai

lu
re

 R
at

e
C

ha
ng

e

Core_DPM
Core_DVS

Fig. 7. 2-core system, Core0 with DPM, Core1 with DVS; both running
a higher utilization trace.

workload traces; which means it does half of the work
of the baseline system. ACTV has two cores with a non-
overlapping workload distribution scheme as in Figure 6.
While STBY has one power-managed active core and
the other core in sleep state, ACTV contains two power-
managed cores each running at lower utilization ratios than
the single active core. Even though standby system keeps
the sleeping component with very low failure rate, the